
TOWN OF WAREHAM 

PLANNING BOARD

Notice of Decision - Major Modification to Site Plan Special Permit
Applicant/Owner:  Wareham Retail Management LLC

Property Address:  1 Seth F. Tobey Road

Parcel ID:  Map 87, Lot 1

Date of Public Hearing:  February 22, 2021; continued to March 8, 2021
I. Procedural History

This decision concerns an application by Wareham Retail Management LLC, having an address c/o Highpoint Engineering, 45 Dan Road, Suite 140, Canton, MA 02021 (the "Applicant" or "Owner"), for a Major Modification to a Site Plan Approval Special Permit from the Wareham Planning Board (the "Board") relating to the development of a three building commercial development located on a parcel of land (the "Property") at the intersection of Cranberry Highway and Seth F. Tobey Road, Assessors’ Map 87, Lot 1, the deed to which is recorded at the Plymouth County Registry of Deeds under Book 51752 and Page 187.  The Property is located in the "Strip Commercial (CS)" zoning district.

Over the past ten years, the site has twice before been approved for commercial development by prior owners, one of which included a "restaurant with drive-through" use; however, due to economic conditions neither contemplated development plan moved forward.  Following its purchase of the Property, the Applicant applied for and received an initial Site Plan Approval from the Board on May 20, 2019, as affected by a Major Modification of Site Plan Approval granted by the Planning Board on March 9, 2020 (as modified, the "Site Plan Approval") in connection with the proposed development of a three building retail project (the "Project"), including the initial construction of an approximately 3,360 square foot building, marked as "Building #2 on the associated plans, to be initially operated as an Aspen Dental, and the subsequent construction of an approximately 3,683 square foot building, demised between two tenants, one of whom to be initially operated as a Starbuck’s with a drive-thru window.  Construction of both Building #1 and Building #2 and associated site work are now substantially complete.  In order to allow for the proposed use of Building #1 as a Starbuck's, on December 11, 2019 the Owner appeared before the Wareham Zoning Board of Appeals (“ZBA”) and obtained a use variance (the "Initial Variance") to permit the construction and operation of a "restaurant with drive-through" at Building #1.  

In order to facilitate the construction of the approximately 6,350 square foot Building #3, to be demised between two or more tenants, one of whom shall initially be operated as a Chipotle with “pick up” window, the Applicant has applied to (i) the ZBA for an additional use variance to permit the construction and operation of a “restaurant with drive-through” in Building #3, which hearing is currently pending with the ZBA and continued to March 11, 2021 (the “Additional Variance”)(the Initial Variance and the Additional Variance being known collectively as the “Variances”); and (ii)  the Board for approval of this further major modification to the Site Plan Approval, which application includes requests for approval of (A) the interim conditions shown on the updated plans; and (B) the reconfiguration of Building #3 and the related pick-up window, parking, loading, sidewalks, drive aisles and ancillary changes.  

II. Jurisdiction
This application was made and this decision has been issued by the Wareham Planning Board pursuant to Article 3, Use Regulations, Section 361, Multiple Principle Uses and Article 15, Site Plan Review, and other provisions of the Wareham Zoning By-Laws (the “By-Laws”) as they existed on March 8, 2021 the date on which this Special Permit decision was approved.  Where reference is made to the By-Laws, it shall refer to the provisions thereof as they existed on March 8, 2021.

III. Chronology
· The Applicant's civil engineers, Highpoint Engineering, Inc., filed an application and corresponding plan set with the Town Clerk on January 21, 2021, seeking a Major Modification to Site Plan Special Permit, (the "Plans").
· Concurrently with the Applicant’s submission of the application and Plans, the Applicant's traffic consultant, Vanasse & Associates, Inc., submitted to the Board an Updated Traffic Impact Assessment (the "Updated Traffic Report"), providing updated traffic data since the issuance of the modified Site Plan Approval on March 9, 2020 and explaining the anticipated impact on traffic related to the Project based on the proposed changes to Building #3 and the inclusion of the Chipotle “pick up” window therein.
A public hearing was opened before the Board on February 22, 2021 at 6:00 p.m. Notice of this hearing was duly given to abutters in accordance with Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 40A and the Planning Board Special Permit and Site Plan Regulations under section 1510 of the Wareham Zoning Bylaws. Timely public notice was posted with the Town Clerk in advance of the February 22, 2021 Public Hearing, as well as in the Wareham Weekly, a newspaper of general circulation in the Town of Wareham, for a two week period prior to said Public Hearing. 

On February 22, 2021 and March 8, 2021, the Plans and other submissions were reviewed by the Board at their regularly scheduled meetings. At the March 8, 2021 meeting, the Board closed the public hearing and voted to make the following findings and grant the Major Modification to Site Plan Special Permit, with the conditions enumerated below.  

The members of the Board were recorded as follows: Members George Barrett, Michael A. Baptiste, Sr., Richard Swenson, Michael King and Russell Motto were recorded as voting [in favor of the decision]. [REVISE BASED ON ACTUAL VOTE]  

IV. Findings
1. The Property is still owned by Wareham Retail Management, LLC, having an address c/o Highpoint Engineering, 45 Dan Road, Suite 140, Canton, MA 02021.   

2. The Property, consisting of approximately 4 acres, is located within the Strip Commercial (CS) zoning district as depicted on the Town of Wareham Zoning Map. Based on the By-Laws and the Variance issued by the Wareham Zoning Board of Appeals on December 11, 2019, the proposed use of the Project for retail, office and/or restaurant / "restaurant with drive-through" uses is permitted by Special Permit from the Board.

3. As shown on the Plans, the Project consists of three (3) separate buildings of a common architectural theme and shall occupy a total building area of approximately 13,393 square feet, composed of approximately 3,360 square feet in Building #1, 3,683 square feet in Building #2 and 6,350 square feet in Building #3. The buildings are variable in height but consist of one story each.  

4. Traffic impacts were presented in the Updated Traffic Report by Vanasse & Associates, Inc., Transportation Engineers & Planners of Andover, MA and during the public hearings by Shaun Kelly of Vanasse & Associates, Inc.  The Board accepted the Traffic Impact and Access Study that was filed with the application.    

5. Applying the Zoning By-Law’s parking requirements set forth in Article 9 thereof, the Project’s parking space requirements are as follows: (i) based on mix of restaurant and retail use therein as shown on the Plans, the 3,360 square foot Building #1 requires 14 parking spaces, with 26 parking spaces actually provided; (ii) based on dental office use therein, the 3,683 square foot Building #2 requires 15 parking spaces, with 25 parking spaces actually provided; and (iii) based on the mix of restaurant and retail use therein as shown on the Plans, the 6,350 square foot Building #3 requires a minimum of 23 parking spaces, with 23 parking spaces actually provided.  Should all or any portion of any of the spaces shown as “retail” in the three Buildings be used for restaurant use, the required parking spaces will increase based on the requirement of 1 parking space for every restaurant seat.  As shown on the Revised Plans, the Project requires an aggregate of 52 parking spaces, with an aggregate total of 74 parking spaces actually provided, of which 6 are handicapped accessible spaces.  The Revised Plans also include a "Potential Future Parking Area" in which up to an additional 26 parking spaces could be constructed based on potential restaurant use at the Project.   

6. The Project will be connected to the Town of Wareham sewer system with new lateral lines to Seth F. Tobey Road as shown on the Plans.  Per Guy Campinha, Director of the Wareham Wastewater Treatment Facility, 12,000 gallons per day of sewer capacity has been allocated to the Project, which is sufficient to accommodate the Project's estimated 900 gallons per day of sewer flow.

7. Based on the foregoing findings, the Board hereby further finds that the Project, as modified by this Major Modification of Site Plan Special Permit, is consistent with applicable state and town regulations, statutes, bylaws and plans, will not adversely affect public health or safety, will not cause excessive demand on community facilities, will not significantly decrease surface or groundwater quality or air quality, will not have a significant adverse impact on wildlife habitat, estuarine systems, traffic flow, traffic safety, waterways, fisheries, public lands or neighboring properties, will not cause excessive levels of noise, vibrations, electrical disturbance, radioactivity or glare, will not destroy or disrupt any species listed as rare, endangered or threatened by the Massachusetts Natural Heritage Program or any known historic or archaeological site, will not produce amounts of trash, refuse or debris in excess of the town’s landfill and waste disposal capacities, will properly dispose of stumps, construction debris, hazardous materials and other waste, will provide adequate off-street parking, will not cause excessive erosion or cause increased runoff onto neighboring properties or into any natural river, stream, pond or water body and will not otherwise be detrimental to the town or the area.
8. Except as modified by this Major Modification to Site Plan Special Permit, the Site Plan Approval remains in full force and effect in accordance with the decision of the Board related thereto.

V. Expiration, Extension or Modification

Pursuant to Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 40A, Section 9 and Article 14, Section 1451.4 of the Wareham Zoning By-Law, this Major Modification to Site Plan Special Permit shall lapse within two (2) years, which shall not include such time required to pursue or wait the determination of any appeal from the grant hereof, if a substantial use hereof is not sooner commenced except for good cause.   

The applicant shall require a specific determination of good cause by a favorable vote of four members of the Planning Board if claiming an extension of the 2-year period, except to wait the determination of any appeal from the grant hereof.  

VI. Signature and Filing

This Major Modification to Site Plan Special Permit decision document, which incorporates by reference herein all attachments and plans, has been approved as of the ___ day of March, 2021.  A copy of same shall be filed with the Town Clerk in accordance with applicable law.









_________________________________








Wareham Planning Board 








- Duly Authorized Member   

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Plymouth, ss

On this ______________ day of March, 2021, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared ______________________, a member of the Wareham Planning Board, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was _____________________________, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that (he/she) signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.



























____________________________________








Notary Public








My Commission Expires:_________________

A copy of this decision and the accompanying Approved Plans endorsed by the Planning Board has been duly filed on March ____, 2020 with the Town Clerk of Wareham.








___________________________________








Town Clerk

Notice of this decision was mailed on March___, 2021 to the Applicant, to the parties in interest designated in Massachusetts General Law, Chapter 40A, Section 11 and all persons at the hearing who requested such notice.  Any appeal should be made pursuant to Section 17 of Chapter 40A of the Massachusetts General Laws 20 days after the date of such filing.

I, Mary Ann Silva, Town Clerk of the Town of Wareham, hereby certify that a copy of this decision and the accompanying plans endorsed by the Planning Board were filed with the office of the Town Clerk on January 21, 2021 and that no appeal of that decision was filed within twenty (20) days thereafter.








___________________________________








Town Clerk








Date: ___________________

Upon expiration of the statutory appeal period with no appeal having been filed, this Special Permit decision has been endorsed by the undersigned members of the Wareham Planning Board on March ___, 2021 and may be recorded.








____________________________________ 
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